
AVVERTENZE
Controllare la data di scadenza prima dell’uso. Gli strumenti dell’Hip Access Kit sono da intendersi monouso. Il loro riutilizzo è 
severamente proibito e potrebbe portare a risultati imprevedibili. La corretta posizione dell’anca e la distrazione devono essere 
convalidate prima di inserire l’ago, i fili guida, lo switching stick e le cannule. 
Durante l’inserimento dell’ago, dei fili guida, dello switching stick e delle cannule si devono evitare le strutture neurovascolari.
Questo kit contiene strumenti molto affilati. Non toccare le superfici taglienti con le dita. Potrebbero verificarsi delle lesioni. 
Effettuare lo smaltimento degli strumenti taglienti monouso rispettando le linee guida dell’ospedale.
Dopo l’uso esaminare con attenzione gli strumenti per verificare che non abbiano subito danni meccanici che potrebbero causare 
il rilascio di particelle nel corpo umano. Qualsiasi strumento considerato inadeguato deve essere immediatamente restituito a 
Medacta® insieme alla propria etichetta. Deve essere segnalato anche il tipo di malfunzionamento.

PRECAUZIONI
Gli strumenti di questo kit sono progettati per essere utilizzati da chirurghi esperti nelle procedure specialistiche piú opportune. 
È responsabilità del chirurgo acquisire familiarità con la tecnica appropriata.

MODALITÀ D’USO
- Rimuovere gli articoli dalla confezione sterile usando tecniche asettiche.
- Ago di accesso: progettato con una cannulazione adatta all’inserimento di un filo guida da 1,5 mm e con una lunghezza utile di   

180 mm. L’ago di accesso viene usato per accedere all’articolazione sulla base della posizione desiderata/preferita del portale.

AVVERTENZE
Per ridurre il rischio di danni alla testa del femore durante la fase di inserimento, sulla connessione in plastica è marcata una frec-
cia ad indicare l’apertura dell’ago.

Filo guida: filo flessibile da infilare nell’ago di accesso (dopo la rimozione del suo stiletto) per guidare, dopo la rimozione dell’ago 
stesso, l’inserimento degli altri strumenti (come lo switching stick e le cannule). Disegnato con una lunghezza utile di 430 mm.

Lame: progettate con due diverse punte taglienti
(dritta e curva), servono per allargare l’accesso al sito chirurgico, tagliando le fibre della capsula. La scanalatura sulla parte poste-
riore permette il collegamento al manico ergonomico riutilizzabile (vedi sotto).

RIF.NO. DESCRIZIONE MATERIALI
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Smaltire correttamente il kit d’accesso dopo l’uso seguendo le linee guida della struttura.

IMBALLO
Gli strumenti del Medacta Hip Access Kit vengono forniti sterili, in confezioni monouso. Il metodo di sterilizzazione è riportato in 
etichetta. Controllare la data di scadenza e l’integrità della confezione per accertarsi che la sterilità del contenuto non sia stata 
compromessa. Se la confezione è danneggiata, non usare le componenti.

STORAGE AND HANDLING
Conservare le confezioni in un luogo asciutto e fresco a riparo dalla luce.
Maneggiare con cura

TRADEMARKS
Medacta è un marchio registrato di Medacta International SA, Castel San Pietro, Svizzera.  

Il testo di riferimento è in lingua inglese. 
Ultimo aggiornamento: Ottobre 2019

 
 DEUTSCH GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG ZUR VERWENDUNG - ACCESS KIT

Belangrijke mededeling: het apparaat mag alleen worden voorgeschreven en worden geïmplanteerd door een dokter wettelijk 
gemachtigd om deze vorm van chirurgie uit te voeren.

ALGEMEEN
Het gebruik van de instrumentatie vereist kennis van de anatomie, biomechanica en reconstructieve chirurgie van het 
bewegingsstelsel. De instrumentatie mag enkel gebruikt worden door een gekwalificeerd chirurg die handelt en bewust is 
van de huidige vooruitgangen in de wetenschap en de chirurgische technieken. De gebruiker moet zich ervan verzekeren dat 
de instrumenten niet beschadigd zijn en naar behoren functioneren, alvorens gebruik. De gebruiker moet ook de nodige 
voorzorgsmaatregelen nemen om ongelukken te vermijden (handschoenen, beschermende bril, etc.)

BESCHRIJVING VAN HET PRODUCT
De Medact Hip Acces Kit wordt steriel geleverd en bevat steriele instrumenten voor éénmalig gebruik. De beoogde prestatie  van 
elk component van de Medacta Hip Acces Kit staat hieronder gelijst:
- GuideWire: zorgt ervoor dat de arthroscopische portalen open blijven, nadat de naald is verwijderd.
- Mesbladen: vergroten de toegang tot het heupkapsel door het weefsel te snijden.
- Toegangsnaald: perforeert de huid en het weefsel van de patient op de operatieplek.
Medacta Hip Access Kit (ref. 05.11.10.0041) instrumenten:

ART. RIF.NO. BESCHRIJVING QTY MATERIALEN

1 66.10.078 AK Nitinol Guidewire 2 Nitinol

2 66.10.079 AK Blade Straight 1
AISI630

3 66.10.080 AK Blade Curved 1

4 66.10.081 AK Access Needle 2 AISI304, ABS, Polycarbonaat

 
 ENGLISH HIP ACCESS KIT - INSTRUCTION FOR USE - ACCESS KIT

Important notice: the device(s) can be prescribed and implanted only by a medical doctor legally authorized to perform this type 
of surgery.

GENERAL
Use of the instrumentation requires knowledge of the anatomy, biomechanics and reconstructive surgery of the locomotive system. 
The instrumentation can be used only by a qualified surgeon who practices with an awareness of current advances in science and 
surgical techniques. The user should ensure that the instruments are undamaged and in good working order before use. The user 
should also take all necessary precautions to avoid accidents (gloves, protective glasses, etc.). 

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
Medacta Hip Access Kit is provided sterile and contains sterile single-use disposable instruments. The intended performance of 
each component of Medacta Hip Access Kit is listed below:
- Guidewire: ensures the arthroscopic portals remain open, after removing the needle
- Blades: enlarge the access into the hip capsule by cutting the tissue
- Access Needle: punctures the skin and tissues of the patient at the surgical site

Medacta Hip Access Kit (Ref. 05.11.10.0041) instruments: 
ITEM REF.NO. DESCRIPTION QTY MATERIALS

1 66.10.078 AK Nitinol Guidewire 2 Nitinol

2 66.10.079 AK Blade Straight 1
AISI630

3 66.10.080 AK Blade Curved 1

4 66.10.081 AK Access Needle 2 AISI304, ABS, Polycarbonate

INTENDED USE
Medacta Hip Access Kit is designed to provide the surgeon with all the main instruments to gain access to the surgical site during 
arthroscopy procedures.

POSSIBLE ADVERSE EFFECTS:
- Nerve damage
- Infection following the procedure
- Introduction of foreign materials can result in an inflammatory response or allergic reaction

WARNING
Check the expiration date prior to use. Hip Access Kit instruments are meant to be single use. Reutilizing them is strictly forbidden 
and would lead to unpredictable outcomes.
Proper hip position and distraction should be confirmed prior to advancement of distension needle, guidewires, switching stick 
and cannulae. Neurovascular structures must be avoided when advancing distension needle, guidewires, switching stick and can-
nulae.
This kit contains instruments that are very sharp. Do not touch sharp areas with fingers. Injury may result. Dispose according to 
hospital guidelines pertaining to sharp disposable instruments.
Visually inspect the instruments after use in order to verify they did not experience any mechanical damage which may cause 
release of particles in the human body. Any non-functional instrument should be immediately returned to Medacta along with its 
label. The type of malfunction should be reported.

PRECAUTIONS
The instruments in this kit are designed for use by surgeons experienced in the appropriate specialized procedures. 
It is responsibility of the surgeon to become familiar with the proper technique.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
- Remove items form the sterile package using aseptic technique.
- Access needle: designed with a cannulation suitable to receive a 1.5Ø mm guidewire and with a working length of 180 

mm.Access needle is used to get entrance to the joint according to the desired/preferred portal position.

WARNING
To reduce the risk of damage to the femoral head during the insertion phase, an arrow is marked on the plastic connection indicat-
ing the opening face of the needle. 

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
Medacta Hip Acces Kit is ontworpen om de chirurg toegang te bieden, met alle hoofsinstrumenten, tot de operatieplek tijdens 
arthroscopische ingrepen.

ONGEWENSTE GEVOLGEN
- Zenuwschade
- Infectie volgend op de ingreep
- Het inbrengen van vreemde materialen, kan leiden tot ontstekingsreacties of allergische reacties.

WAARSCHUWINGEN
Controleer de vervaldatum alvorens gebruik. Hip Acces Kit instrumenten zijn bedoeld voor éénmalig gebruik. Het hergebruik van 
deze instrumenten is strict verboden en kan leiden tot onvoorspelbare gevolgen. Het correct positioneren en ontspannen van de 
heup, is prioritair alvorens over te gaan naar de distensie naald, geleidingsdraden, schakelstok en cannules. Neurovasculaire 
structuren moeten worden vermeden wanneer men oprukt met de distensie naald. De kit bevat instrumenten die heel scherp zijn. 
Raak de scherpe gebieden niet aan met de vingers. Letsels kunnen worden veroorzaakt. Verwijder, volgens de richtlijnen van 
het ziekenhuis, scherpe wegwerp instrumenten. Inspecteer visueel de instrumenten na gebruik om zich ervan te verzekeren dat 
er geen mechanische schade heeft plaatsgevonden, welke vrijlating van partikels kan veroorzaken in het lichaam. Elk niet-func-
tioneel instrument moet onmiddellijk worden teruggezonden naar Medacta® samen met zijn klever. Het type defect moet worden 
beschreven.

VOORZORGEN
De Instrumenten in deze kit zijn ontworpen voor het gebruik van chirurgen ervaren in de toepasselijke gespecialiseerde ingrepen.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
- Verwijder hulpstukken
- Access needle: ontworpen met een cannulatie geschikt om een geleidingsdraad van 1.5mm te ontvangen en geschikt voor een 

werkend lengte van 180mm. Acces needle wordt gebruikt om toegang te krijgen tot het gewricht volgens de gewenste portaal 
positie.

WAARSCHUWINGEN
Om risico op beschadiging van de femorale kop te beperken, is er een pijltge aangeduid op de plastieke overbrugging dat het 
steekgat van de naald aangeeft.

Guidewire: flexibele draad dient in de Access needle geschoven te worden (na verwijdering van de mandarijn) om toegang te 
krijgen tot het gewricht en de begeleider, na verwijdering van de Acces needle, de insertie van andere instrumenten (zoals de 
schakelstok en cannulaties) met een werkende lengte van 430mm.

Blades: ontworpen met twee verschillende snijranden (recht, krom), ze worden gebruikt om de toegang te vergroten door de kap-
sel vezels. Ze hebben een unieke achterzijde om te kunnen koppelen met het ergonomisch handvat.

RIF.NO. BESCHRIJVING MATERIALEN
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Gooi de Hip Acces Kit op een correcte manier weg na gebruik door het volgen van de richtlijnen van de instelling.

VERPAKKING
De Medacta Hip Acces Kit instrumenten worden steriel geleverd, in éénmalig gebruiksverpakkingen. De Sterilisatiemethode staat 
aangeduid op de klever. De vervaldatum en de verpakking dienen te worden gecontroleerd om zich ervan te verzekeren dat de 
steriliteit van de inhoud niet aangetast is. Als de verpakking beschadigd is, dient u de componenten niet te gebruiken.

STORAGE AND HANDLING
De verpakking moet opgeslagen worden op een koele, droge plek zonder licht. Breekbaar.

MARKENZEICHEN
Medacta ist das eingetragene Markenzeichen von Medacta International SA, Castel San Pietro, Schweiz. 

Der englische Text ist maßgeblich. 
Stand: Oktober 2019

ref: 75.09.048   rev.03
   2797

First CE release: 2019 
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ΓΌΝΑΤΌ SPORTS MEDICINE
CAUTION 
For U.S. specific instructions for use, please go to www.medacta.com or call toll free 800-901-7836.
SYMBOLS / SIMBOLI / PICTOGRAMMES / PIKTOGRAMME / PICTOGRAMAS / PICTOGRAMAS / PICTOGRAMMES / ΕΙΚΟΝΟΣΎΜΒΟΛΑ

Do not reuse / Non riutilizzare / Niet hergebruiken / Nicht wiederverwenden / No reutilizable / Não reutilizar / Ne pas 
réutiliser / Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε

Do not resterilize / Non risterilizzare / Niet resteriliseren / Bitte nicht re-sterilisieren / No resterilize / Não resterilizar / 
Ne pas restériliser / Να μην αποστειρωθεί ξανά

Caution, read the accompanying documents / Attenzione, consultare i documenti di accompagnamento / Opgelet, 
raadpleeg de bijgeleverde documenten / Achtung, Begleitdokumente beachten / Atención, consulte los documentos 
que se acompañan / Atenção, consultar os documentos de acompanhamento / Attention, consulter les documents 
d’accompagnement / Προσοχή, συμβουλευτείτε τα συνοδευτικά έγγραφα

Consult instructions for use / Consultare le istruzioni di utilizzo / Gebruiksaanwijzing / Bitte lesen Sie die 
Gebrauchsanweisung / Consulte las Instrucciones antes de su uso / Consulte as instrucções de uso / Consultez les 
instructions d’utilisation / Οδηγίες χρήσης

Do not expose to sunlight / Non esporre alla luce del sole / Niet blootstellen aan zonlicht / Vor Sonnenlicht schützen / 
No exponer a la luz solar / Não expor à luz solar / Ne pas exposer à la lumière du soleil / Μην εκθέτετε σε ηλιακό 
φως

Store in a dry place / Conservare in luogo asciutto / Droog bewaren / Trocken aufbewahren / Conservar en lugar 
seco / Conservar em local seco / Conserver au sec / Φυλάσσετε σε ξηρό χώρο

Do not use if package is damaged / Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata / Niet gebruiken als verpakking 
beschadigd is / Bitte nicht verwenden, falls Verpackung beschädigt ist / No utilice si el envoltorio está dañado / Não 
utilizar se a embalagem estiver violada / Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est abîmé / Να μην χρησιμοποιηθεί εάν η 
συσκευασία είναι κατεστραμένη

Use by / Utilizzare entro il / Te gebruiken voor / Zu verwenden bis / Utilizar antes de / A utilizar antes de / A utiliser 
avant / Ημερομηνία λήξης

Lot number / Numero di lotto / Nummer van de partij / Waren-Lot-Nummer / Número de lote / Número de lote / 
Numéro de lot / Αριθμός παρτίδας

Reference number / Riferimento commerciale / Handelsreferentie / Referenznummer / Numero de Referencia / 
Referência comercial / Référence commerciale / Νούμερο παραπομπής

Sterilized by irradiation / Sterilizzato mediante irradiazione / Gesteriliseerd door doorstraling / Sterilisiert durch 
Bestrahlung / Esterilizado por irradiación / Esterilizado por irradiação / Stérilisé par irradiation / Αποστειρωμένο 
με ακτινοβολία

Guidewire: flexible wire to be sled into the Access needle (after the removal of its stylet) to gain access to the joint and guide, after 
the removal of the access needle, the insertion of other instruments (like switching stick and cannulae) with a working length of 
430 mm.

Blades: designed with two different cutting edges (straight, curved), they are used to enlarge the access through the capsule’s 
fibers. They have a special back-end to be connected with the reusable ergonomic handle (see below).

REF.NO. DESCRIPTION MATERIALS
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Properly discard the Hip Access Kit after use following facility guidelines.

PACKAGING
The Medacta Hip Access Kit instruments are supplied sterile, in single use packages. The sterilization method is indicated on the 
label. The expiration date and package integrity must be checked to ensure the sterility of the contents has not been compro-
mised. If the package is damaged, do no use the components.

STORAGE AND HANDLING
The packages should be stored in a cool, dry place, away from light. Handle with care.

TRADEMARKS
Medacta is registered trademark of Medacta International SA, Castel San Pietro, Switzerland. 

The reference text is the English text. 
Last update: October 2019

Distributed by Medacta USA, Inc. 3973 Delp Street, Memphis, TN 38118
(800) 901-7836

 ITALIANO ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO - ACCESS KIT

Avviso importante: i dispositivi devono essere prescritti e impiantati solo da un medico chirurgo in possesso dell’autorizzazione a 
svolgere questo tipo di intervento.

INFORMAZIONI GENERALI
L’uso della strumentazione richiede la conoscenza dell’anatomia, della biomeccanica e della chirurgia ricostruttiva dell’apparato 
locomotore. La strumentazione puó essere usata solo da un chirurgo qualificato che esercita con consapevolezza sulla base degli 
attuali progressi della scienza e delle tecniche chirurgiche. L’utente deve assicurarsi che gli strumenti siano integri e in buone 
condizioni prima dell’uso. L’utilizzatore deve inoltre prendere tutte le precauzioni necessarie per evitare incidenti (guanti, occhiali 
protettivi, ecc.).

DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO
il Medacta Hip Access Kit viene fornito sterile e contiene strumenti monouso sterili. Di seguito elencati gli obiettivi che ci si aspetta 
di raggiungere attraverso ciascuna componente presente nel Medacta Hip Access Kit:
- Filo guida: mantiene la via di accesso aperta attraverso i portali dopo la rimozione dell’ago;
- Lame: tagliano il tessuto della capsula articolare dell’anca per allargare l’accesso;
- Ago di accesso: fora la pelle e i tessuti del paziente per raggiungere il sito chirurgico.

Strumenti del Medacta Hip Access Kit (rif. 05.11.10.0041):
ART. RIF.NO. DESCRIZIONE QTY MATERIALI

1 66.10.078 Filo Guida Nitinol 2 Nitinol

2 66.10.079 Lama Dritta 1
AISI630

3 66.10.080 Lama Curva 1

4 66.10.081 Ago di accesso 2 AISI304, ABS, Policarbonato

UTILIZZO PREVISTO
Il Medacta Hip Access Kit è stato progettato per offrire al chirurgo tutti gli strumenti principali per accedere al sito chirurgico du-
rante le procedure artroscopiche.

EFFETTI INDESIDERATI
- Danno ai nervi
- Infezione a seguito della procedura
- L’introduzione di materiali estranei puó provocare una reazione infiammatoria o allergica.

DEUTSCH HANDLEIDING - ACCESS KIT

Wichtiger Hinweis: Die Komponente(n) darf/dürfen nur durch einen Arzt verordnet oder implantiert werden, der über die rechtliche
Zulassung zur Durchführung dieser Operation verfügt.

ALLGEMEINES
Der Einsatz der Instrumente setzt voraus, dass die Anatomie, Biomechanik und rekonstruktive Chirurgie des 
Bewegungsapperates bekannt ist. Die Produkte dürfen nur von einem qualifiziertem Operateur eingesetzt werden, der über das 
Wissen der aktuellen Vorteile und der chirurgischen Technik verfügt. Der Operateur hat sicherzstellen, dass sich die Instrumente 
in einwandfreiem, unbeschädigtem Zustand befinden. Der Operateur ist angehalten, alle möglichen Vorsichtsmassnahmen zu 
treffen um einen Unfall zu vermeiden (Handschuhe, Sicherheitsbrille usw.)

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNGEN
Das Medacta Hüft Access Kit wird steril zur Verfügung gestellt und beinhaltet sterile Instrumente zum Einmalgebrauch (single 
use). Der produktspezifische Anwendungsbereich ist unten aufgeführt:
- Führungsdraht:stellt sicher, dass der Zugang zum Portal offen bleibt nachdem die Nadel entfernt wurde
- Messer: dienen dem durchtrennen von Kapsel und Weichteilgewebe um den Zugang zu erleichtern (Kapsulotomie)
- Zugangs Nadel: dient dem korrekten platzieren des Portals

Medacta Hip Access Kit (ref. 05.11.10.0041) Komponenten:
ART: REF.NO. BESCHREIBUNG QTY MATERIALIEN

1 66.10.078 Nitinol Führungsdraht 2 Nitinol

2 66.10.079 Messer gerade 1
AISI630

3 66.10.080 Messer gebogen 1

4 66.10.081 Zugangs Nadel 2 AISI304, ABS, Polycarbonat

VERWENDUNGSZWECK
Das Medacta Hüft Access Kit beinhaltet alle Instrumente zur Erstellung eines arthroskopischen Zugangs zum Hüftgelenk im Rahmen 
einer Hüftarthroskopie

UNERWÜNSCHTE EREIGNISSE
- Nervenschäden
- Infektion nach dem Eingriff
- Das Einbringen von Fremdmaterialien kann zu Entzündungen oder allergischen Reaktionen führen

WARNHINWEISE
Überprüfen sie das Ablaufdatum vor Benutzung des Kit. Die Instrumente sind zum Einmalgebrauch gedacht. Die Wiederaufbereitung 
dieser ist strengstens untersagt und kann zu nicht vorhersehbaren Ergebnissen führen. Eine gute Positionierung und Distraktion der 
Hüfte muss sichergestellt sein, bevor die Nadel, Führungsdraht, Wechselstab und Kanüle zum Einsatz kommen. Beim Benutzen 
der Nadel,Führungsdraht, Wechselstab und Kanüle ist auf Neurovaskuläre strukturen zu Achten. Das Kit beinhaltet äusserst scharfe 
Instrumente. Berühren Sie nicht die scharfen Stellen mit ihren Fingern, ansonsten besteht die Gefahr einer Verletzung. Entsorgen Sie 
die Instrumente entsprechend der Krankenhausvorgaben zur Entsorgung scharfer Einmalprodukte. Kontrollieren Sie nach dem Einsatz 
die Instrumente auf mechanische Beschädigung, welche zum Verbleib von Teilen des Produktes im Körper führen könnte. Jedes nicht 
funktionsfähige Instrument sollte umgehen mit Produktetikette an Medacta retourniert werden. Bitte die Fehlerursache dokumentieren 
und beilegen.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
Die Instrumente in diesem Kit sind für den erfahrenen Operateur gedacht, der mit dem OP Verfahren vertraut ist. Es liegt in der 
Verantwortung, dass sich der Operateur mit der richtigen Anwendung vertraut macht.

ANWENDUNGSVORSCHRIFT
- Entfernen Sie die Umverpackung unter Beachtung der Sterilität.
- Zugangs Nadel: kanüliert zur Verwendung mit einem 1.5mm Nitinol Führungsdraht, Nutzlänge 180mm. Diese dient dem Zugang ins 

Gelenk.

WARNHINWEISE
Um  eine Beschädigung des femoralen Kopfs während der Einführung der Nadel zu vermeiden ist auf dem plastik LUER ein Pfeil 
angebracht, der die offene Nadelseite anzeigt

Führungsdraht: flexibel, zum einführen in die Nadel gedacht, nachdem der Obturator entnommen wurde. Verbleibt nach entfernen der 
Nadel und dient der Führung von weiteren Instrumenten (wie Führungsdraht und Kanüle), Nutzlänge 430mm

Messer: mit zwei unterschiedlichen Arbeitsenden (gerade, gebogen), dienen dem Erweitern des Zugangs zum Gelenk durch die 
Kapsel. Die Messer können mit einem wiederverwendbaren Handgriff konnektiert werden (siehe unten)

REF.NO. BESCHREIBUNG MATERIALIEN
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Entsorgen Sie das Kit nach Gebrauch entsprechend der Krankenhausvorgaben

VERPACKUNG
Der Medacta Hüft Access Kit wird als steriles Einmalprodukt zur Verfügung gestellt
Sterilisationsmethode ist auf dem Etikett angegeben. Das Ablaufdatum und die Integrität der Verpackung müssen geprüft werden, um 
sicherzustellen, dass die Sterilität nicht beeinträchtigt wurde. Verwenden Sie die Komponenten nicht, wenn die Packung beschädigt ist.

STORAGE AND HANDLING
Die Packungen müssen an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort vor Licht geschützt aufbewahrt werden. Mit Vorsicht behandeln.

MARKENZEICHEN
Medacta ist das eingetragene Markenzeichen von Medacta International SA, Castel San Pietro, Schweiz.
Stand: Oktober 2019

 ESPAÑOL MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES - ACCESS KIT

Aviso importante: el o los dispositivos deben ser prescritos e implantados por personal médico debidamente autorizado para 
realizar este tipo de cirugía. 

ASPECTOS GENERALES
El uso de la instrumentación requiere el conocimiento de la anatomía, biomecánica y cirugía reconstructiva del sistema locomotor. La 
instrumentación solo puede ser utilizada por un cirujano cualificado que trabaje con conocimiento de los avances actuales en ciencia 
y técnicas quirúrgicas. El usuario debe asegurarse de que los instrumentos no estén dañados y se encuentren en buen estado de 
funcionamiento antes de usarlos. El usuario también debe tomar todas las precauciones necesarias para evitar accidentes (guantes, 
gafas protectoras, etc.).

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO
El kit de acceso de cadera Medacta se proporciona estéril y contiene instrumentos desechables estériles de un solo uso. El 
rendimiento previsto de cada componente de Medacta Hip Access Kit se detalla a continuación:
- Aguja Guía: asegura que los portales artroscópicos permanezcan abiertos, después de retirar la aguja;
- Terminales de corte: amplían el acceso a la cápsula de la cadera cortando el tejido;
- Aguja de acceso: perfora la piel y los tejidos del paciente en la localización quirúrgica.

Instrumentos del Kit de acceso a la cadera Medacta (ref. 05.11.10.0041):
ART: REF.NO. DESCRIPCIÓN QTY MATERIALES

1 66.10.078 Aguja Guía Nitinol AK 2 Nitinol

2 66.10.079 Teminales de corte recto AK 1
AISI630

3 66.10.080 Teminales de corte Curvo AK 1

4 66.10.081 Aguja de acceso AK 2 AISI304, ABS, Policarbonato

UTILIZACIÓN
El kit de acceso de cadera Medacta está diseñado para proporcionar al cirujano todos los instrumentos principales para obtener 
acceso a la localización  quirúrgica durante los procedimientos de artroscopia.

EFECTOS SECUNDARIOS
- Daño en el nervio
- Infección después del procedimiento
- La introducción de materiales extraños puede resultar en una respuesta inflamatoria o reacción alérgica

ADVERTENCIAS
Compruebe la fecha de caducidad antes de su uso. Los instrumentos del kit de acceso de cadera están destinados a ser de 
un solo uso. Reutilizarlos está estrictamente prohibido y daría lugar a resultados impredecibles. La posición correcta de la 
cadera y su distracción deben confirmarse antes del avance de la aguja de distensión, los alambres guía, la palanca de cambio 
y las cánulas. Se deben evitar las estructuras neurovasculares cuando se avanza la aguja de distensión, los alambres guía, 
la palanca de cambio y las cánulas. Este kit contiene instrumentos muy afilados. No toque las áreas afiladas con los dedos. 
Puede dar lugar a lesiones. Deseche el material de acuerdo con las directrices del hospital relativas a instrumentos desechables 
afilados. Inspeccione visualmente los instrumentos después de su uso para verificar que no hayan sufrido ningún daño mecánico 
que pueda causar la liberación de partículas en el cuerpo humano. Cualquier instrumento no funcional debe devolverse 
inmediatamente a Medacta® junto con su etiqueta. Se debe reportar cualquier  tipo de mal funcionamiento.

PRECAUCIONES
Los instrumentos de este kit están diseñados para ser utilizados por cirujanos con experiencia en los procedimientos 
especializados apropiados. Es responsabilidad del cirujano familiarizarse con la técnica adecuada.

MODO DE EMPLEO
- Retire los artículos del paquete estéril utilizando una técnica aséptica.
- Aguja de acceso: diseñada con una canulación adecuada para recibir un alambre guía de 1,5 mm y con una longitud de trabajo 

de 180 mm. La aguja de acceso se utiliza para obtener la entrada a la articulación de acuerdo con la posición del portal deseada 
/ preferida.

ADVERTENCIAS
Para reducir el riesgo de daños en la cabeza femoral durante la fase de inserción, hay una  marca de flecha en la conexión de 
plástico que indica la cara de apertura de la aguja.

Aguja Guía: cable flexible que se deslizará dentro de la aguja de acceso (después de retirar su estilete) para obtener acceso a la 
articulación y la guía, después de quitar la aguja de acceso, la inserción de otros instrumentos (como la palanca de cambio y la 
cánula) con una longitud de trabajo de 430 mm.

Terminales de corte: diseñados con dos bordes de corte diferentes (rectos, curvos), se utilizan para ampliar el acceso a través de 
las fibras de la cápsula. Tienen un extremo trasero especial para ser conectado con el mango ergonómico reutilizable (ver más 
abajo).



Fio-guia: fio flexível que desliza dentro da agulha de acesso (após a remoção do seu estilete) para aceder à articulação e à guia, 
após a remoção da agulha de acesso, a inserção de outros instrumentos (como a vara de comutação e as cânulas) com um 
comprimento efectivo de 430 mm.

Lâminas: desenhadas com duas pontas diferentes (retas, curvas), são usadas para alargar o acesso através das fibras da 
cápsula. Eles têm um back-end especial para ser conectado a um punho ergonómico reutilizável (ver em baixo).

NR. REF. DESCRIÇÃO MATERIAIS
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Depois do uso, descartar adequadamente o Medacta Hip Access Kit seguindo as diretrizes do hospital.

ACONDICIONAMENTO
Os instrumentos do Medacta Hip Access Kit são fornecidos estéreis, em embalagens de uso único. O método de esterilização 
encontra-se indicado na etiqueta. Tem de ser verificada a data de validade bem como a integridade da embalagem, de modo a 
assegurar que a esterilidade do conteúdo da mesma não foi comprometida. Se a embalagem estiver danificada, não utilize os 
componentes.

STORAGE AND HANDLING
As embalagens têm de ser guardadas num local fresco, seco e ao abrigo da luz. Manuseie com cuidado.

MARCA REGISTADAS
Medacta é uma marca comercial registada da Medacta International SA, Castel San Pietro, Suíça.
O texto de referência é o texto em inglês.
Ultima actualização: Outubro 2019

 
 FRANÇAIS NOTICE D’INSTRUCTIONS - ACCESS KIT

Remarque importante : le(s) dispositif(s) ne peu(ven)t être prescrit(s) et implanté(s) que par un médecin disposant d’une 
autorisation légale pour effectuer ce type d’intervention.

GENERALITES
L’utilisation de l’instrumentation nécessite une connaissance de l’anatomie, de la biomécanique et de la chirurgie réparatrice 
du système locomoteur. L’instrumentation ne peut être utilisée que par un chirurgien qualifié disposant d’une connaissance 
approfondie dans le domaine des sciences et des techniques chirurgicales. L’utilisateur doit s’assurer que les instruments ne sont 
pas endommagés et en bon état de fonctionnement avant utilisation. L’utilisateur doit également prendre toutes les précautions 
nécessaires pour éviter les accidents (gants, lunettes de protection, etc.).

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT
Le kit Medacta Hip Access est fourni stérile et contient des instruments stériles à usage unique. Les performances attendues de 
chaque composant du kit Medacta Hip Access sont répertoriées ci-dessous :
- Le guide: veille à ce que les abords arthroscopiques restent ouverts après le retrait de l’aiguille ;
- Les lames : élargissent l’accès à la capsule de la hanche en incisant le tissu ;
- L’aiguille d’accès : perce la peau et les tissus du patient vers le site chirurgical.

Kit instruments Medacta Hip Access Kit (réf. 05.11.10.0041) :
ART: RÉF. NO. DESCRIPTION QTE MATÉRIAUX

1 66.10.078 Guide AK Nitinol 2 Nitinol

2 66.10.079 Lame AK Droite 1
AISI630

3 66.10.080 Lame AK Incurvée 1

4 66.10.081 Aiguille d’Accès AK 2 AISI304, ABS, Polycarbonate

DESTINATION
Le kit Medacta Hip Access est conçu pour fournir au chirurgien tous les instruments principaux permettant d’accéder au site 
chirurgical au cours d’arthroscopies.

EFFETS INDESIRABLES
Atteintes nerveuses
 - Infection post-intervention
 - L’introduction de corps étrangers peut entraîner une réaction inflammatoire ou une réaction allergique

AVERTISSEMENTS
Vérifier la date de péremption avant utilisation. Le kit d’instruments Hip Access est destiné à un usage unique. Sa réutilisation 
est strictement interdite et pourrait entraîner des résultats imprévisibles. La bonne position de la hanche et la distraction 
doivent être confirmées avant de faire avancer l’aiguille de distension, les guides, la tige canuleé, et les canules. Les structures 
neurovasculaires doivent être évitées lors de la progression de l’aiguille de distension, des guides, du changement de manche 
et de canule. Ce kit contient des instruments très coupants. Ne pas toucher les surfaces pointues avec les doigts. Des 
blessures peuvent en résulter. A éliminer conformément aux directives de l’établissement relatives aux instruments tranchants 
à usage unique. Après utilisation, inspecter visuellement les instruments afin de s’assurer qu’ils ne présentent aucun dommage 
mécanique susceptible de provoquer une libération de particules dans le corps humain. Tout instrument non fonctionnel doit être 
immédiatement renvoyé à Medacta® avec son étiquetage. Le type de dysfonctionnement doit être signalé.

PRECAUTIONS
Les instruments de ce kit sont conçus pour être utilisés par des chirurgiens expérimentés dans les interventions spécialisées 
appropriées. Il incombe au chirurgien de se familiariser avec la bonne technique.

MODE D’UTILISATION
- Retirer les produits de l’emballage stérile en observant une technique aseptique.
- L’aiguille d’accès : conçue avec une canulation prevue pour recevoir un guide de 1,5 mm et avec une longueur utile de 180 mm. 

L’aiguille d’accès est utilisée pour obtenir l’entrée dans l’articulation en fonction de la position d’ouverture souhaitée / préférée.

REF.NO. DESCRIPCIÓN MATERIALES
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Deseche adecuadamente el kit de acceso a la cadera después de su uso siguiendo las pautas de instalación. 

ACONDICIONAMIENTO
Los instrumentos del kit de Acceso de Cadera Medacta se suministran estériles, en paquetes de un solo uso. El método de 
esterilización figura en la etiqueta. Ha de comprobar la fecha de caducidad así como la integridad del embalaje a fin de garantizar 
que no se ha puesto en peligro la esterilidad del contenido. Si el embalaje presenta daños, no utilice los componentes.

STORAGE AND HANDLING
Los embalajes deben guardarse en un lugar fresco y seco, protegidos de la luz. Tratar con cuidado.

TRADEMARKS
Medacta es una marca comercial registrada de Medacta International SA, Castel San Pietro, Suiza. 

El texto de referencia es el texto en inglés.
Última actualización: Octubre 2019

 PORTUGUÊS PORTUGUÊS FOLHETO DE INSTRUÇÕES - ACCESS KIT

Aviso importante: o(s) dispositivo(s) só pode(m) ser prescrito(s) e implantado(s) por um médico legalmente autorizado a realizar 
este tipo de cirurgia.

GENERALIDADES
O uso da instrumentação requere conhecimento da anatomia, biomecânica e cirurgia reconstrutiva do sistema locomotor. A 
instrumentação só pode ser usada por um cirurgião qualificado que pratique com consciência dos avanços mais recentes na 
ciência e técnicas operatórias. O utilizador deve garantir que os instrumentos não estejam danificados e que estejam em boas 
condições de funcionamento antes de serem usados. O utilizador deve também tomar todas as precauções necessárias para 
evitar acidentes (luvas, óculos de protecção, etc.).

DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO
Medacta Hip Access Kit é fornecido estéril e contém instrumentos estéreis de uso único descartáveis. O desempenho previsto de 
cada componente do Medatca Hip Access Kit encontra-se listado em baixo:
- Fio-guia: garante que os portais artroscópicos permaneçam abertos, após remoção da agulha;
- Lâminas: alargam o acesso à capsula da anca através do corte de tecido;
- Agulha de acesso: perfura a pele e os tecidos do paciente no local da cirurgia.

Instrumentos do Medacta Hip Access Kit (ref. 05.11.10.0041):
ART: NR. REF. DESCRIÇÃO QTY MATERIAIS

1 66.10.078 Fio-guia de AK Nitinol 2 Nitinol

2 66.10.079 Lâmina recta AK 1
AISI630

3 66.10.080 Lâmina curva AK 1

4 66.10.081 Agulha de acesso AK 2 AISI304, ABS, Policarbonato

USO PREVISTO
Medacta Hip Access Kit foi desenhado para fornecer ao cirurgião os instrumentos principais necessários para aceder ao local da 
cirurgia durante procedimentos artroscópicos.

EFEITOS INDESEJÁVEIS
- Danos nos nervos
- Infecção após o procedimento
- A introdução de materiais estranhos pode resultar numa resposta inflamatória ou numa reacção alérgica

ADVERTÊNCIAS
Controle a data de validade antes do uso. Os intrumentos do Hip Access Kit são de uso único. A reutilização dos mesmos é 
proibida e poderia levar a resultados imprevisíveis. O posicionamento e distracção adequados da anca devem ser confirmados 
antes do avanço da agulha de distensão, fios-guia, vara de comutação e cânulas. As estruturas neurovasculares devem ser 
evitadas aquando do avançamento da agulha de distensão, fios-guia, vara de comutação e cânulas. Este kit contém instrumentos 
que são muito afiados. Não tocar nas partes afiadas com os dedos, pois poderá resultar em lesões. Descartá-los seguindo as 
directrizes do hospital referentes a instrumentos descartáveis afiados. Inspecionar visualmente os instrumentos depois do uso 
para verificar que não tenham sofrido nenhum dano mecânico que poderia originar a libertação de partículas no corpo humano. 
Todo o instrumento defeituoso deve ser devolvido imediatamente à Medacta® em conjunto com a sua etiqueta. O tipo de defeito 
deve ser reportado.

PRECAUÇÕES
Os instrumentos neste kit foram desenhados para serem usados por cirurgiões experientes nos procedimentos especializados 
apropriados. É responsabilidade do cirurgião tornar-se familiar com a técnica adequada.

MODO DE UTILIZAÇÃO
- Retirar os artigos da embalagem estéril usando uma técnica asséptica.
- Agulha de acesso: canulada para poder receber um fio-guia de 1.5 mm e com um comprimento efectivo de 180 mm. A agulha 

de acesso é usada para entrar na articulação de acordo com a posição preferida/desejada do portal.

ADVERTÊNCIAS
Para reduzir o risco de danificar a cabeça femoral durante a fase de inserção, a conexão plástica inclui uma seta marcada para 
indicar a face aberta da agulha.

Guide : Un guide flexible à glisser dans l’aiguille d’accès (après le retrait de son stylet) pour accéder à l’articulation et guider, 
après le retrait de l’aiguille d’accès, l’insertion d’autres instruments (comme la tige canuleé et les canules) avec un longueur utile 
de 430 mm.

Les lames : conçues avec deux arêtes de coupes différentes (droite, incurvée), elles sont utilisées pour élargir l’accès à travers 
les fibres de la capsule. Elle présentent une extrémité-arrière spéciale à connecter avec la poignée ergonomique réutilisable (voir 
ci-dessous).

REF.NO. DESCRIPTION MATERIALS
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Eliminer correctement le kit Hip Access après utilisation conformément aux directives de l’établissement.

CONDITIONNEMENT
Les instruments du kit Medacta Hip Access sont livrés stériles, dans des emballages à usage unique. Le procédé de stérilisation 
est indiqué sur l’étiquette. La date de péremption doit être vérifiée ainsi que l’intégrité de l’emballage afin de s’assurer que la 
stérilité du contenu n’a pas été compromise. Si l’emballage est endommagé, ne pas utiliser les composants.

STOCKAGE ET MANIPULATION
Les emballages doivent être stockés dans un endroit frais et sec, à l’abri de la lumière. A manipuler avec soin.

MARQUE DEPOSEE
Medacta est une marque déposée de Medacta International SA, sise à Castel San Pietro, en Suisse. 

Le texte de référence est le texte anglais. 
Dernière mise à jour: Octobre 2019.

 ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΉ ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ - ACCESS KIT

Σημαντική προειδοποίηση: η/οι συσκευή/ές μπορούν να συνταγογραφηθούν και να εμφυτευτούν μόνο από
ιατρό νομίμως εξουσιοδοτημένο να εκτελεί αυτόν τον τύπο χειρουργικής επέμβασης.

ΓΕΝΙΚΑ
Η χρήση των εργαλείων απαιτεί γνώση της ανατομίας, της εμβιομηχανικής και της επανορθωτικής χειρουργικής του 
κινητικού συστήματος. Τα εργαλεία μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν μόνο από εξειδικευμένο χειρουργό που ενεργεί  με 
επίγνωση της τρέχουσας προόδου στην επιστήμη και τις χειρουργικές τεχνικές. Ο χρήστης θα πρέπει να βεβαιωθεί ότι τα 
εργαλεία είναι άθικτα και σε καλή κατάσταση λειτουργίας πριν από τη χρήση. Ο χρήστης θα πρέπει επίσης να λαμβάνει 
όλες τις απαραίτητες προφυλάξεις για την αποφυγή ατυχημάτων (γάντια, προστατευτικά γυαλιά κλπ.).

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ
Το Medacta Hip Access Kit παρέχεται αποστειρωμένο και περιέχει αποστειρωμένα εργαλεία μίας χρήσης.
Η προβλεπόμενη απόδοση κάθε εξαρτήματος  του κιτ Medacta Hip Access Kit παρατίθεται παρακάτω:
- Σύρμα-οδηγός:εξασφαλίζει ότι οι αρθροσκοπικές θυρίδες παραμένουν ανοικτές,μετά την αφαίρεση της βελόνας.
- Λεπίδες: διευρύνουν  την πρόσβαση στον θύλακο του ισχίου κόβοντας τον ιστό.
- Βελόνα πρόσβασης: Τρυπά το δέρμα και τους ιστούς του ασθενούς στη χειρουργική περιοχή.

Medacta Hip Access Kit (ref. 05.11.10.0041) εργαλεία:

ΕΙΔΟΣ REF. NO. ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΉ QTY ΥΛΙΚΑ

1 66.10.078 AK Nitinol Guidewire 2 Nitinol

2 66.10.079 AK Blade Straight 1
AISI630

3 66.10.080 AK Blade Curved 1

4 66.10.081 AK Access Needle 2 AISI304, ABS, Polycarbonate

ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Το Medacta Hip Access Kit έχει σχεδιαστεί για να παρέχει στον χειρουργό όλα τα κύρια όργανα για να έχει πρόσβαση στη 
χειρουργική περιοχή κατά τη διάρκεια επεμβάσεων αρθροσκόπησης.

ΑΝΕΠΙΘΥΜΗΤΕΣ ΕΝΕΡΓΕΙΕΣ
Νευρική βλάβη
- Μόλυνση μετά την επέμβαση
- Η εισαγωγή ξένων υλικών μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε φλεγμονώδη αντίδραση ή αλλεργική αντίδραση

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
Ελέγξτε την ημερομηνία λήξης για χρήση. Το κιτ πρόσβασης Hip προορίζεται  για μία χρήση. Η επαναχρησιμοποίησή 
τους απαγορεύεται αυστηρά και θα οδηγήσει σε απρόβλεπτα αποτελέσματα.  Η σωστή θέση του ισχίου και η έλξη πρέπει 
να επιβεβαιωθούν πριν από εισαχθεί η  βελόνα διάτασης, τα σύρματα-οδηγοί,η ράβδος εναλλαγής και οι κάνουλες. 
Οι νευροαγγειακές δομές πρέπει να αποφεύγονται όταν προωθείται η  βελόνα διάτασης, τα σύρματα-οδηγοί,η 
ράβδος εναλλαγής και οι κάνουλες. Αυτό το κιτ περιέχει πολύ αιχμηρά εργαλεία. Μην αγγίζετε αιχμηρές περιοχές με 
τα δάκτυλα. Μπορεί να προκληθεί τραυματισμός. Απορρίψτε σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του νοσοκομείου σχετικά με τα 
αιχμηρά  αναλώσιμα εργαλεία. Ελέγξτε οπτικά τα εργαλεία μετά τη χρήση, προκειμένου να βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν έχουν 
υποστεί καμία μηχανική βλάβη η οποία μπορεί να προκαλέσει απελευθέρωση σωματιδίων στο ανθρώπινο σώμα. Κάθε 
μη λειτουργικό εργαλείο πρέπει να επιστραφεί αμέσως στην  Medacta® μαζί με την ετικέτα του. Πρέπει να αναφέρεται ο 
τύπος δυσλειτουργίας.

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ
Τα όργανα αυτού του κιτ έχουν σχεδιαστεί για χρήση από χειρουργούς με εμπειρία στις κατάλληλες εξειδικευμένες 
επεμβάσεις. Είναι ευθύνη του χειρουργού να εξοικειωθεί με την κατάλληλη τεχνική.

 ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
- Αφαιρέστε τα κομμάτια από την αποστειρωμένη συσκευασία χρησιμοποιώντας άσηπτη τεχνική.
- Βελόνα πρόσβασης: σχεδιασμένο με αυλό κατάλληλο για να δέχεται οδηγό σύρμα 1,5 mm και μήκος εργασίας 180 mm. 

Η βελόνα πρόσβασης χρησιμοποιείται για να εισέλθει στην άρθρωση σύμφωνα με την επιθυμητή θέση πύλης.

Προειδοποιηση: Για να μειωθεί ο κίνδυνος βλάβης της κεφαλής του μηριαίου κατά τη διάρκεια της φάσης εισαγωγής, ένα  
βέλος υπάρχει πάνω στην πλαστική σύνδεση που δείχνει την κατεύθυνση  της βελόνας.

Οδηγό σύρμα: Το εύκαμπτο σύρμα εισάγεται στη βελόνα πρόσβασης (μετά την αφαίρεση του στειλεού  του) για να αποκτήσει 
πρόσβαση στην άρθρωση και να οδηγήσει, μετά την αφαίρεση της βελόνας πρόσβασης, την εισαγωγή άλλων εργαλείων  (όπως 
ράβδος εναλλαγής και κάνουλες)με μήκος εργασίας 430 mm.

REF.NO. DESCRIPTION MATERIALS
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Απορρίψτε  σωστά το «κιτ πρόσβασης ισχίου» μετά τη χρήση σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του νοσοκομείου.

ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΑ
Το “κιτ πρόσβασης ισχίου” παρέχεται αποστειρωμένο σε συσκευασία μιας χρήσης. Η μέθοδος αποστείρωσης υποδεικνύεται 
στην ετικέτα. Πρέπει να ελέγχεται η ημερομηνία λήξης  και η ακεραιότητα της συσκευασίας ώστε να διασφαλίζεται ότι δεν έχει 
παραβιαστεί η στειρότητα των περιεχομένων. Αν η συσκευασία έχει υποστεί ζημιά, μην χρησιμοποιήσετε τα εργαλεία.

ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΔΙΑΧΕΙΡΙΣΗ
Οι συσκευασίες πρέπει να αποθηκεύονται σε δροσερό, στεγνό χώρο μακριά από το φως. Χειριστείτε με προσοχή.

ΕΙΚΟΝΟΣΥΜΒΟΛΑ
Το Medacta είναι εμπορικό σήμα κατατεθέν της Medacta International SA, Castel San Pietro, Ελβετία.

Το αγγλικό κείμενο αποτελεί το κείμενο αναφοράς.
Τελευταία ενημέρωση: Οκτώβριος  2019


